	STATT KEI OKT		
Address:	7207 Spruce Avenue., Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	2/26/2020
Resource:	Contributing Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	2/19/2020
		Public Notice:	2/12/2020
Applicant:	Will Henning		
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	Partial
Case Number:	37/03-20M	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
Proposal:	Door Replacement and Storm Windows		

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the HPC **approve** the HAWP application:

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:Contributing Resource within the Takoma Park Historic DistrictSTYLE:Colonial RevivalDATE:1903



Figure : 7207 Spruce Ave., Takoma Park

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to replace two doors, install one window, and install storm windows and doors.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and additions for new construction to Contributing Resources within the Takoma Park Historic District Design Guidelines (*Guidelines*) and Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (*Chapter 24A*), and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (*Standards*). As this project is also in one of the two commercial districts in Takoma Park review of the project shall be guided by the *Design Guidelines for Commercial Buildings in the City of Takoma Park, Maryland*.

Takoma Park Historic District Design Guidelines

There are two very general, broad planning and design concepts which apply to all categories. These are:

The design review emphasis will be restricted to changes that are at all visible from the public right-of-way, irrespective of landscaping or vegetation (it is expected that the majority of new additions will be reviewed for their impact on the overall district), and,

The importance of assuring that additions and other changes to existing structures act to reinforce and continue existing streetscape, landscape, and building patterns rather than to impair the character of the district.

Contributing Resources should receive a more lenient review than those structures that have been classified as Outstanding. This design review should emphasize the importance of the resource to the overall streetscape and its compatibility with existing patterns rather than focusing on a close scrutiny of architectural detailing. In general, however, changes to Contributing Resources should respect the predominant architectural style of the resource. As stated above, the design review emphasis will be restricted to changes that are *at all visible from the public right-of-way*, irrespective of landscaping or vegetation.

Some of the factors to be considered in reviewing HAWPs on Contributing Resources include:

All exterior alterations, including those to architectural features and details, should be generally consistent with the predominant architectural style and period of the resource and should preserve the predominant architectural features of the resource; exact replication of existing details and features is, however, not required

While additions should be compatible, they are not required to be replicative of earlier architectural styles

Original size and shape of window and door openings should be maintained, where feasible

Some non-original building materials may be acceptable on a case-by-case basis; artificial siding on areas visible to the public right-of-way is discouraged where such materials would replace or damage original building materials that are in good condition

Alterations to features that are not visible from the public right-of-way should be allowed as a matter of course

Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A Historic Resources Preservation

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

(d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.)

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

- 2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.
- 9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportions, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.
- 10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicant proposes replacing two doors and associated storm doors, installing one window, and installing four storm windows.

Replacement Doors

The existing left side and rear doors are non-historic, half-lite fiberglass doors. The rear door has an aluminum storm door. Both of these doors are in a non-historic rear addition to the house. Staff finds the removal of these doors will not affect the historic character of the resource or the surrounding district.

The applicant proposes installing full-lite fiberglass in the existing door openings. The door at the rear is not at all visible from the surrounding right-of-way and, per the *Design Guidelines*, should be approved as a matter of course. The left side door will be slightly visible from the street, however, Staff finds that this is an instance where a non-historic material may be utilized for two primary reasons. First, the subject property was constructed in two phases, the first in 1903 and a two-story rear addition was constructed sometime after 1963, based on the Staff's Sanborn maps. Second, the left side door is set so far from the street that its material will be difficult to determine from the right-of-way. Staff supports approval of the new side and rear doors.

The applicant proposes installing ³/₄-lite aluminum storm doors on the exterior of the proposed doors. Staff finds that these doors will improve the thermal performance of the house and is a recommended

practice. Staff further finds that the proposal will not have a significant impact on the surrounding district and recommends approval under the *Design Guidelines and* 24A-8(d).

Replacement Window

On the left elevation in the basement, one of the existing openings has been filled in with a plexiglass panel with some wood trim pieces surrounding the opening. The applicant proposes removing this feature and installing a signal fixed vinyl picture window.

Ordinarily, Staff would support a historically appropriate window material to be installed in what appears to be a historic opening. However, there only appears to be one historic basement window remaining, the other two appear to be aluminum replacements. The second reason Staff supports the proposed vinyl window is that it is at the basement level and is set back from the right of way, so it will have less impact on the character of the resource or the surrounding district than a more detailed window on the first or second floors.

Storm Windows

The applicant proposes installing a total of four storm windows at the basement level; two on the left and two on the right. The proposed aluminum storm windows will have a single lite be fixed in position. Storm windows are considered a historic preservation best practice and will improve the thermal performance of the house. As the storm windows are installed on the basement level they will have a minimal impact on the historic character of the house or the surrounding district. Staff recommends approval based on 24A-8(d), the *Design Guidelines*, and Standards 2, 9, and 10.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission **approve** the HAWP under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b) (1) and (2), and(d) having found that the proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district, the *Takoma Park Historic District Guidelines*, and *Design Guidelines for Commercial Buildings in the City of Takoma Park, Maryland*; and the purposes of *Chapter 24A*;

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2, #9, and #10,

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the **3 permit sets of drawings, if applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping** prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that final project design details, not specifically delineated by the Commission, shall be approved by HPC staff or brought back to the Commission as a revised HAWP application at staff's discretion;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make **any alterations** to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will <u>contact the staff person</u> assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or <u>dan.bruechert@montgomeryplanning.org</u> to schedule a follow-up site visit.



Edit 6/21/99

STOMERY CO	4				
)	HISTOR	C PRESERV	ATION COMMISSI	DP8-#1
AMAND				3-3400	UN
×		APP	LICAT	ION FOR	
-	STA			WORK PE	
Contact Email:	with	uning p.	+ a hos. con	Contact Person: Will Daytime Phone No.: 401.9	Herrin
Tax Account No.:		Ň	l.		
Name of Property Own	Will	Hunit	\	Deytime Phone No.: <u>YOL</u> 4 PAC M D Steer	141. 8785
Address: 720	· · · · ·	prie >	ge Tulon	4 Para an O	20912
Contractor: 4-{ (- <u>0</u>		City	Steet	Zip Code
Contractor Registration	: Ne.:				
				Daytime Phone No.:	
REAL STOLEN AND I	a star a part				
House Number:	1207		Street	Spirce	
Town/City:			Nearest Cross Street:	TUTP	
Lot:	_ Block:	Subdivis	lion:		
Liber:	Folia:	Pa	rcai:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
91.402 3 1 1640	dia l'add	HO. AND DES			
1A. CHECK ALL APPLI			CHECK ALL	APPLICABLE	
		Altar/Renovate		🗆 Sieb 🛛 Room Addition	
C Move				C Freplace C Woodburning Stove	
18. Construction cost (•	C Revocable.	C Fence/V	Vall (complete Section 4) 20 Oth	- Dave Stormung
1C. If this is a revision			it can flavoir #	······································	
					<u> </u>
CANAL LYNNE GUMMEL 2A. Type of sewage d		01 CONSTRUCTION	Amplemento/John		
			02 🗔 Septic 02 🗔 Welli	03 🖸 Other:	
20. IVD8 OF WARM SUD				03 🗋 Other;	
	and the second second				
			NG WALL		
PALLY THREE COM	_iest	inches			
PART THREE: COMP 3A. Height 3B. Indicate whether t	_feet	inches Itaining well is to be co	instructed on one of the to	-	
PART THREE: COM 3A. Height 3B. Indicate whether t 13. On party line/pr	_feet the fence or re roperty line	inches Itaining well is to be co L Entirely o	instructed on one of the fo	On public right of way/essense	
Cn party line/p	feet the fence or re roperty line	inches Itaining well is to be co D Entirely of The formation the formation	Instructed on one of the fo	-	
PART THREE: COM 3A. Height 3B. Indicate whether t 13 On party line/pi hereby certify that (he	feet the fence or re roperty line	inches Itaining well is to be co D Entirely of The formation the formation	Instructed on one of the fo	On public right of way/essense	

Approved:	For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission
Disepproved: Signature;	Cate:
Application/Permit No.:	Data filed: Data tassed:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

see

attack

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district:

Ser attacy

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

- the scale, north arrow, and date;
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

- a. Schemetic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.
- b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and focuses proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

- a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.
- b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For All, projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the street/highway from the parcel in question.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INIO OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.

wner's mailing address	Owner's Agent's mailing address
1207 Some Ae	
Adjacent and confro	nting Property Owners mailing addresses
Doy Sprie Ae	7209 Sprea AL
the Some Are	

Proposal to replace non-historic doors and plexiglass pane along with adding storm windows to basement windows.





Current non-historic door 1 (with storm door)

Non-historic's door 1's storm door:



Non-historic door 2:



Non-historic plexiglass/trim



Basement window 1



Basement window 2



Basement window 3



New Entry Doors (2 are identical)



New Storm Door



YOUR PROFESSIONAL-CLASS PRODUCT Provia Standard Aspect AP500 Series 509 - Picture Window QUOTE INFORMATION ob: Henning ig: Basement Wi DETAILS DETAILS Aspect Window - AP300 Series 1999 - Picture Window Euro Wilte Opening Stat: 25" x 16" Uwk Stat: 24 24" x 15 B44" Camfor Tech DLA Single Strength Glass NSIDE VIEW SITIN HANDING ENERGY ANTROVISTIC COMPANY RATING N/A ng Vinish Bangur. 25° on 26 1A° g Nanget Rongis. 16° on 16 1A° Vinisad Instaus. 24 24° × 15 24° Unisad Instaus. 24 26° × 15 34° Unisad Instaus. 35 Sine 26 Sine. 25 2716° × 11 11/16° × 244° Viewable Sine. 19 11/16° × 10 244° 0.26 0.30 ADDITIONS! PERTINEANCE RATIN 0.55 60.00 ENERGY STAR Northern/North-Central Regions

New Window to replace plexiglass and mismatched trim

Storm windows

Clinton Picture Windows



.

A BEAM PROVIDENT

- FEATURES & BENEFITS
 - superior strength
 - Available with inside or outside removable sash
 - Sash clips for removable screen and sash
 - Full perimeter weatherstripping

Available in select models 1, 2, 3, o